CROHANE GRAVEYARD

INSCRIPTIONS.
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CROHANE GRAVEYARD
INDEX OF PERSONAL MNAMES,

NAME ; YEAR: STONE NO.:
Barrett,Bride 1948 63.
Barrett,John 1901 63.
Barrett,John E. 63.
Barrett,Laurence 63.
Barrett,Mary 1938 63.
Barrett,William 1964 63.
Bibby,Eliza (See Martin) 1810 20.
Bibby,Katherine (See Sutcliffe) 1888 214
Bibby,Nicholas E. 20.
Boles,Charles E. 28.
Boles,John 1840 28.
Bourke,Mary (See Shelly) 1776 16.
Bowles,John 1868 27,
Bowles,Susan E. 29
Bowles,William 1851 27
Brennan,Anastia E. 3.
Brennan,Joseph 1838 8l1.
Brennan,Mary (See Fogarty) 1852 8l.
Brennan,Richard 1836 8l.
Brennan,Richard 1863 81.
Brett,Johanna (See Simpson) 1944 4,
Caesar,Alice 1948 94,
Caesar,James E. 94.
Caesar,James 1937 94.
Caesar,John 1880 94,
Caesar,Sarah (See Thompson) B, 233
Caesar,Thomas 1833 23,
Caesar,Thos, 1910 94,
Cahill,Ellen (See Maher) 1884 39,
Cantwell,Patrick 89.
Carroll,Cornelius 1954 85.
Carroll,Elenor E. 61,
Carroll,Ellenor E. 62.
Carroll,Hanora (See Hickey) 1795 83.
Carroll,James 1955 85.
Carroll,James 1814 61.
Carroll,James 1822 61.
Carroll,Margaret (See Cass) 1945 85.
Carroll,Mary (See Kelly) 1945 85.
Carroll,William 1968 85.
Carroll,William 1944 85.
Carroll,Thymothy 1806 62.
Casey,Catherine ( ee St.John) a3.
Cashen,Mary (See Simpson) 1988 4.
Cass,Margaret (See Carrcll) 1945 85.
Conney,Catherine 1841 50.
Conney,Ed. 1841 50.
Conney , Edmond E. 50.
Conney, Edmond 1775 49,
Conney, Thomas 1880 50.
Costello,Bridget (See Pollard) E. 64.
Costello,John 1788 64,
Costello,John 1826 64,
Costelly,Eln, 1777 68.
Delaney,Margaret (See Walsh) 1924 73.
Doheny,Bridget (See Maher) 1899 52.
Doheny,Honor 1761 48.
Doheny,Philip 1763 47.
Doran,Elizabeth (See Dunnin) 1843 35.
Droughton,Bridget 1773 68. )
Dunn ’mrsaret (See Ke:medy) E. C_omhairle 9,1.tae Thiot_)raid Arann
Dunnin,Alison 1843 TmpmanSg?ycmmcn
Dunnin,Elizabeth (See Doran) 1843 35.

Dunnin,Micheal E. 35.



IAME :
<eely,Ellen
Feely,John
'itzgerald,Josephine (See Hickey)
'ogarty,Mary (See Brennan)
Gealon,Winny (See Hunt)
"lasheen,Catherine
ilasheen,Ellen
wlasheen,Francis
Glasheen,James
ilasheen,Johanna
~lasheen,John
Glasheen,Kate (See Kerwick)
{lasheen,Kate (See Maher)
‘lasheen,Mary
Glasheen,Mary Ann
Jlasheen,Patrick
ilasheen,Patrick
wlasheen,Thomas
Glasheen,William F,
lasheen,William
lealy,James
Hickey,Hanora (See Carroll)
‘lickey,John
(ickey,Josephine (See Fitzgerald)
Hickey,Thomas
Hickey,Tom
lorsman,Alexandra Selma Ruth
dunt,Winny (See Gealom)
Jolly,Patrick
.ealy,Cornelius
.ealy,Patk,
Kealy,Patk.
“earns,Harry
.eating,James
Keating,Nancy
Xeating,Thos.
‘elly, ary (See Carroll)
«ennedy,Alice
Kennedy,Christopher
{ennedy, Edmund
{ennedy, Edmond
Kennedy,George
“{ennedy,Johanna
{ennedy,John
Kennedy, John
Xennedy,John J.
{ennedy,John
Lennedy,Kate
Kennedy,Margaret (See Dunn)
{ennedy,Margaret
{ennedy,Margaret
Kennedy,Mary (See Meagher)
{ennedy,Mary
{ennedy,Mary (See 0'Meara)
£Lennedy,Paddy
Kennedy,Patrick
{ennedy,Patrick
{ennedy,Patrick
Kennedy,Patrick J.
{ennedy,Philip
{ennedy,Teresa
Kennedy, Thomas P.
Xennedy,T.P.
{ennedy,T.P.
Lennedy,William
Kennedy,William
{enny,Denis

YEAR

E.
1856
1961
1852
1816
1872
1847
1989
1910
1927
1863
1948
1957

1958
1983
1911
1966
1960
E,.

1832
1795
E‘

1961
1820
1962
1981
1816
1777

El
1848
1969

1853
1945
1871
1962
E.,1811
1927
1871
1895
1798
1843
1927
1977
1727
E'
1882
1918
1800

1980
1927
1875
1893
1933
1940
1800
1974
1975
1980
E.
1927
1962
1808

C

STONE HO.:
86.
86.
82.
8l.
55
25 -
25.
25
23,
23
25 -
295
23,
i5s
25.
25,
25 -
15.
25.
254
45.
83.
B3
82.
83.
84.
10,
55«
1? -
45.
45 -
45,
43 .
41,
41.
41.
85.
7.
76.
90.
76 L
7.
80.
79,
78 .
76.
76.
76.
79.
78.
78.
80.
7l
?8 -
76.
78,
80.
80.
78.
80.
76.
78.
78 -
Comfidirle Contae Thiobraid Arann
Tippe;gy County Council
76.
14,



NAME :

Kennedy,John

Kennedy, John

Kenny,Mary

Kenny,Nora

Kenny,Patrick John
Kerwick,Kate (See Glasheen)
Kily,James

Lahey,Richd.

Lowe,Rev. T.W.
Lutrell,Johanna (See Maher)
Lutrell,Mary (See Maher)
Maher,Alice (See Simpsom)
Maher,Bridget (See Doheny)
Maher,Bridget

Maher,Bryan

Maher ,Edmond

Maher,Ellen (See Cahill)
Maher,Ellie

Maher,Johanna (See Luttrell)
Maher,James

Maher,John

Maher,Kate (See Glasheen)
Maher,Katie
Maher,Laurence
Maher,Laurence

Maher,Mary

Maher,Mary

Maher,Mary

Maher,Mary

Maher,Patrick N,T.
Maher,Patrick
Maher,Thomas
Maher,William

Maher,

Martin,Elizabeth (See Bibby)
McCarty,Cornelius
McCarty,Richd.
McCarty,William
McCarthy,Charles
McCarthy,Edward
McCarthy,Edward H.
McCarthy,Grace
McCarthy,James
McCarthy,John
McCarthy,Margaret (See Spencer)
McCarthy,Mary
McCarthy,Mary Ann
McCarthy,Richard
McCarthy,Richard
McCarthy,Richard
McCarthy,Susan
McCarthy,Susan Jane
McCarthy,Susan Jane
McCarthy,Thomas
McCarthy,Viclet and Margaret
McCarthy,William
McCarthy,William
Meagher,John

Meagher,Mary (See Kennedy)
Meagher,Richard
Menchin,Eliza and Margaret
Menchin,James

Menchin,Mary Anne
Millett,Francis Daisy
Millett,Georgina S.
Millett,Thomas

:

E.
E.
1957

1838
1883
1851
1885
1898
1903
1901
E.
1867

1838
1810
1824
1831
1813
1934
1928
1974
1925
1955
1939
1831
1895
1539
1904
1904
E.
E.
1948
1974
1929
E.
1943
E.
1768
1800
1760
E.
1870
1889
1975
E.,1930
1683

C

STCHE NO.:
15.
14,
15.
15.
15.
25.
67.
92.
1.
40.
39.

52.
32.
40.
39.
39.
52,
40.
52.

29.~
51,
80.
57.
71,
71,

7 &5 .
CombhairleyContae Thiobraid Arann
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74,



1AME:

Minchin, HHumphrew
Minchin,Matthew Hobart
foroney,Hanora
rfloroney,James
Moroney,James
foroney,John
doroney,Nicholas
Moroney,Nicholas
Yoroney,Nicholas
doroney,Nicholas
Mulally,James
0'Connell,Johanna (See Walsh)
)'Connor,John
J'Connor,John
0'Connor,Margret
J'Connor,Micheal
0'Meara,Mary (See Kemnnedy)
Pennefather,E.W. Seymour
Pennefather,Frances M.V.
Pennefather,Matthew
Pennefather,Richard
Perdue,Henry
Perdue,Margaret

Perdue,R.

Perdue,Thomas
Perry,Sarah
Perry,William
Pollard,Bridget (See Costello)
Quirk,John

Quirk,Mary (See Walsh)
Quirk,Nicholas
Quirk,Mary

Ruttle,John
Ruttle,Joseph Henry
Ruttle,Lucy
Ryan,Catherine

Ryan,John

Shelly,John

Shelly,Mary (See Bourke)
Shelly,Mary
Shelly,Patrick
Shelly,Thomas
Simpson,Alice (See Maher)
Simpson,James
Simpson,Jennie
Simpson,Johanna (See Brett)
Simpson,John
Simpson,Mary (See Cashin)
Simpson,Rev.Micheal J.
Simpson,Thos. (Sen.)
Simpson;William
Skehan,Richard P.
Smyth,Constance
Smyth,Thomas
Spencer,Margaret (See McCarthy)
St.John,Catherine (See Casey)
St.John,Johanna
St.John,John
St.John,John
St.John,Margaret
St.John,Pierce
St.John,Thomas
St.John,Thomas
St.John,William
Sullivan,Edmond
Sullivan,Elizabeth

YEAR:
1671
1856
1932
1812
1812
1951
1794
1794
1904
E.
1777

1968
E.
1869
1964
1980
1878
1900
1878
E.,1913
1851
1847

1847
1935
EQ

1826
1818
1824

1966
1962
1968
1974
1806

E.

1776
1822
1804
1772
1968
1967

1944
1976
1988
1977
1978
1946
1782
1968
1990
1831

1741

E.
1779
1977

1780
1957
1922

C

12,
70.
56.
46,
56.
56.
46.
56.
56.
56.
42.
26.
94.
95.
95.
955
78.
93.
93.
93.
93.
225
225
22,
22.
38.
38.
64.
66.
66.
66.
65.
12,
12,
12.
57.
57.
16.
16.
16.
16!
16.
4.

2?.
4.

4.

4.

&0

3.

4.

4.

75.
11.
11.
30.
33.
32.
59.
33.
33.
59.
32,

Comhairlagohtae Thiobraid Arann
Tipperary ®8unty Council

43.
43,



[AME :

sutcliffe,Catherine Elenor
Sutcliffe,Katharine (See Bibby)
wtcliffe,Thomas

rasy,Elenor

Walsh,James

Jalsh,Jeremiah

Jalsh,Johanna (See 0'Connell)
Walsh,Margaret (See Delaney)
Yalsh,Mary (See Quirke)

2

1960
1988
1976
1795

| 7]

p—
o W
X
&~

[t

STONE NO.:
21
215
21
36.
26.
T34
26.
73.
66,

Combhairle Contae Thiobraid Arann
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NAME:

Brophy,Glengoole
Disney,Clonmel
K.Fahie,Cashel
Molloy,Callan and Tullaroan
J 0' Keefe,Ballysloe
Shea,Callan
Smyth,Ballylusky

CROHANE GRAVEYARD
INDEX OF STONE CUTTERS.

STONE NO.S:
11,33.

10.

T

9,18,52,56,73,76,93.

77.
25,

15,50,86,94,95.

[t

Comhairle Contae Thiobraid Arann
Tipperary County Council



NAME:
Abbeyleix,Queenscounty
Ballingarry
Ballyduff
Ballyluskey
Ballyne&nnon
Ballyninan
Ballyphilip
Ballyrichard
Broomhill
Crohane

Crohane Upper
Dungarvan

Fethard

Graguagh

Graigue Upper
Graystown

Killenaule
Knocknahone

Knockroe

Kyle

Lisnamrock

Mary's Road,Killenaule
Mcbarnane

Moonverrin
Nessgrove,Co.Kilkenny
Queensland

Wilford

CROHANE GRAVEYARD
INDEX OF PLACE NAMES.

STONE NO.S:
71.

40,45.

7

15,38.

56.

86.

52.

56.

21
153548550,
76,77,79,80
9,

82.

84.

40.

85.

26,76.

,8,11,18,25,27,29,30,41,43,50,63

,81,83,95.

1,35,64,67,78.

28.
39.
16,56,57.
53.
32,
13.
94.
70.
40.
93.

[t

C_omhairle Contae Thiobraid Arann
Tipperary County Council



CROHANE GRAVEYARD
INSCRIPTIONS.
In loving memory of the Rev.T.W. Lowe M.A. Rector of Killenaule and Crohane died 20th
Oct. 1954.Blessed are the pure im heart.

Erected by Georgina S. Millett who departed this life 20th June 1930 aged 68 years.Also
the above who died Feb. 6th 1951 aged 78 years,their daughter Francais Daisy Millett diec
27 Nov. 1975 aged 72 yrs.,forever with the Lord.

. In loving memory of Rev. Micheal J., Simpson,Crohane,late pastor St. Micheal's Church,

Royal City Wash.,U.S.A, who died 18th August 1977 aged 42 years.R.I.P.

In loving memory of William Simpson,Crohane died 17th May 1946,his wife Johanna (nee
Brett) died 24th February 1944.Their daughter Jennie who died young Alice Simpson
(nee Maher) died 17th February 1968.Jchn Simpscn died 14th Oct. 1976.Thos Simpson
(Sen.) died 21st Jan, 1978.Mary (nee Cashen),wife of John,died 20th Apr. 1988.R.I.P.
Amen.

In memory of Edward H. McCarthy,Crohane died 3lst Oct. 1974 aged 72.Thy will be done.
Erected by his loving wife.

In memory of Edward McCarthy,Crohane died 10th May 1928 aged 74,his wife Susan Jane
McCarthy died 23rd March 1948 aged 81,and their son Thomas died 12th Nov. 1929 aged 24.
Forever with the Lord.Erected by their loving daughters Violet and Margaret.

6(a). In loving memory of our darling son Eric.

?l

8‘

9.

10,

11,

12,

13.

14.

15'

16,

In loving memory of Richard McCarthy,Crohane who died July 1904 aged €5 years.Also his
wife Grace McCarthy died 22 June 1925 aged 70 years.Their sons John McCarthy died 2lst
Nov. 1939 aged 56 years,William McCarthy died 2lst Nov. 1943 aged 71 years.Them also
which sleepin Jesus will God bring with him.Thess IV 14,

In loving memory of Mrs.Susan Jane McCarthy,Crohane died 30th May 1974 aged 85 yrs.
at rest.

Here lies the body of James McCarthy died at Crohane Upper Dec. 28th 1955 aged 80.
Molloy,Callan and Tullaroan

Gone to ground in sight and sound of the hounds she loved so well Alexandra Selma
Ruth,horseman 1938-1981. Disney,Clonmel.

In loving memory of Constance Smyth,Crohane who died 20th Dec 1968 and her husband
Thomas Smyth who died 3rd Jan. 1990.Forever with the Lord.
Brophy,Glengoole.

In loving memory of John Ruttle died June 23 1962 aged 68 yrs. and of his son Joseph
Henry died Dec. 8th 1968 aged 30 yrs..Lucy wife of John Ruttle died July 24th 1974
aged 76 yrs..Until the day break.

Erected by Richard McCarthy,Mobarnane in loving memory of his parents Charles McCarthy
died 2nd Nov. 1934 aged 55 years and Mary Ann McCarthy who died 19th Sept. 1939 aged
61 years.Just as i am without one plea.

Here lies the body of John Kenney who departed this life the 23rd of March 1805 aged 4!
yrs..

Sacred to the memory of Mary Kenny of Ballylusky who departed this life August 23rd
1880 aged 33 years.Also Patrick John and Nora and John Kenny aged 4 yrs..Also
Thomas Glasheen died 29th Nov. 1966.R.I.P..

Smyth,Ballylusky.

Eregtzd by John Shelly in memoey of his father Thomas Shelly of Kyle who departed this
life October the 22 1772 aged 45 years.Also his motl!!.lﬂri Bourke departed this life

March 16th 1776 aged 52 years.Also his brother Patriffi SheJYUiinfoniegtiptreld Arres 1ife
June 22nd 1804 aged 42 years.And also his sister Ma 118y Gho 'dépatfed this life

Feb. the 15th 1822 aged 75 years.May their souls rest in peace.



17.

18.

19.

20.

21,

22,

23,

24,

25.

26.

2?'

28.

29.

30.

31,

32.

33.

Here lieth the body of Patrick Jolly who died February the 19th 1777 aged 49.R.I1.P..
Amen,

Erected by Susan McCarthy,Crohane in affectionate remenberance of her father Richard
McCarthy who died 18th July 1904 aged 65 years.Peace perfect peace.

No inscription visible.

Erected by Nicholas Bibby in memory of his wife Eliza Bibby alias Martin who departed
this life January the lst 1810 aged 36 years.

In loving memory of Katherine,wife of Matthew Sutliffe of Broom Hill in this parish and
daughter of Samuel Bibby of Ballinure,she entered into rest the 4th Sept. 1888 'Ye now
herefore have sorrow but I will see you again and your heart shall rejoice and your

joy no man taketh from you'St.John XVI 22 Catherine Eleanor Sutcliffe died 21st June
1960 aged 75 years.Thomas Sutcliffe died 30 Oct. 1976.

Erected by R. Perdue in memory of his father Thomas Perdue died Jan. 10th 1847 aged
67 years.Also his mother died Jan. 2lst 1847 aged 43 years Margaret.His brother Henry
died Dec. 22th 1851 aged 19 years.Even so them also which sleep in Jesus will God
bring with him.Thess 4.14.

Erected by Sarah Caesar alias Thompson in memory of her husband Thomas Caesar who died
November 1833 aged 55 years.

No inscription visible.

Erected by William Glasheen of Crohane in memory of his daughter Catherine who died lst
Feb. 1872 aged 33 years.Also his daughter Ellen who died 6th Nov. 1847 aged 13 years
and his son John Glasheen who died April 16th 1863 aged 16 years.Also his daughter
Mary who died young.Jamed Glasheen died May 10th 1910.Patrick Glasheen died July 15th
1911.Johanna Glasheen died April 12th 1927.Kate Glasheen (nee) Maher died Apr. 10th
1957.John Glasheen died Apr. 10th 1947.Kate Kerwick (nee) Glasheen died Sept. 19th
1948.R.I.P. . Mary Ann Glasheen died Aug. 20th 1958 and William F.Glasheen died June 24th
1960.Patricia Glasheen died Dec. 29th 1983.Francis Glasheen died Oct. 15 1989.
Shea,Callan.

In memory of James Walsh,Greystown and his wife Johanna O'Connell.May their souls rest
in peace.

Erected by Susan Bowles of Crohane in memory of her beloved husband William Bowles who
died Junme 22nd 1851 aged 50 years.Alsc her son John Bowles who died October 20th 1868
aged 17 years.James Simpson,Crohane died 9th March 1967 aged 78 yrs..Blessed are the
poor in spirit for they shall see God.

Erected by Charles Roles of Knocknahone in memory of his father John Bowles who departe
this life June 16th 1840 aged 78 years.

Erected by Wm. McCarthy of Crohane,in memory of his brother Richard McCarthy who died
May 12th 1831 aged 21 years.His soul was gentle as a lamb and as his stature grew as
he grew in favour both with man and God his father toco.

Here lieth the body of William McCarthy,Crohane who departed life September 7th 1813
aged 45 years.Also his son Cornelius McCarthy dep. life April 18th 1824 aged 17 years.
Also Margaret McCarthy alias Spencer wife of the above William who died Dec. 17th 1831
Aged 55 years.

No inscription visible.
In loving memory of Thomas St.John,5Mary's Road,Killenaule who died 15th Oct. 1977.
Also his parents Thomas and Johanna St.John.R.I.P..

Catherine St.John nee Casey.R,I.P.. Tipperary County Council

Erected by Margaret St.John U.S.A. in memory of herM(rmmgngchm,ﬁbgrgp%ﬁnd
rophy,Glengoole.



34,

35.

36,

37.
38,

39.

40.

41.

42,

43,

44,

No inscription visible.

Erected by Micheal Dunnin of Killenaule in memory of his beloved mother Elizabeth
Dunnin alias Doran who died Oct. 8 1843 aged 56 years and his sister Alison who died
Sep. 18 1843 aged 17 years.Also his grandfather Piep Dumnin who died Sept. 8 1826
aged 80 years.

Here lieth the body of Elenor Tracy who died June l4th 1795 aged 32 years.May she rest
in peace.Amen.Erected by her mother Anastasia Brennan.

No inscription visible.

Erected by William Perry,Ballylusky in memory of his wife Sarah Perry who died May 1935
Aged 74 years.R.I.P..

Erected by Patrick Maher,Knockroe in memory of his parents Edmond Maher who died 20th
April 1855 aged 51 years.Ellen Maher (nee Cahill) died lst March 1884 aged B84 years
his sister Mary died 30th March 1851 aged 17 years.His wife Mary Maher (nee Luttrell)
died 23rd June 1898 aged €3 years.

Of your charity pray for the soul of the soul Bryan Maher of Graguagh who died

April 20th 1872 aged 82 years and of his son Thomas Maher who died in Queensland Feb,
l4th 1867 aged 24 years.Four childzen are also interred,who died young.Also for the
soul of his wife Johanna Maher alias Luttrell who died September 2lst 1876 aged 62
years.Patrick Maher N.T. (Ballingarry) died July 2lst 1901 aged 59 years.R.I.P.

Erected by James Keating,Crohane in memory of his father Thomas Keating who dep. this
1ife Nov. the 11 1853 aged 70 yrs.Also his grandfather and grandmother,James and Nancy
Keating.

IHS.Here lies the body of James Mullally who died April the 16th 1777 aged 54 yrs,
R.1I.P.Amen.

In loving memory of Edond Sullivan,Crohane died 22nd Oct. 1957.His wife Elizabeth died
26th Nov. 1922.Also Harry Kearns died 22nd Sept.1969.R.I.P.

No 4nscription visible.

44(a). No inscription visible

44(b). No inscription visible.

45,

46,

47.

48.

49,

50.

Erected by Patk. Kealy of Ballingarry in memory of his father James Healy who dep.
Mar. 26 1832 aged 44 years.Also his grandfather Patk. Kealy aged 70 yrs. 1848 also
Uncle Cornelius Kealy aged 60 yrs.

Gloria in excelsis Deo.Here lieth the body of Nicholas Moroney who departed this life
November 2nd 1794 aged 65 years.Also his son James Moroney departed October 10th 1812
aged 60 years.

Here lies the body of Philip Doheny,son to John Doheny who died July the 7th 1763 age
20 years.Lord have mercy on his soul.Amen.

IHS.Here lies the body of Honor Doheny who died October the 3rd 1761 aged 27 years.
Lord have mercy on her soul.Amen.

IHS.Here lies the body of Edmond Conney who died December the 2nd 1775 aged 60.R.I.P.
Amen.

Erected by Edmond Conney,Crohane in memozy of his father Ed. Conney who died Augt.
29th 1841 aged 63 years.Also his mother Catherine Conney who died September 2nd aged
61 years and his brother Thomas Conney who died Decemgber 5th 1880 aged 60 years.R.IL.E

( y E;t)ln'l Ea?r}e]%%ggﬁiabraid Arann

Tipperary County Council



51.

52.

53.

54,

55.

56.

57.

58.

39.

60,

61,

62.

63.

64.

65.

66.

67.

68.

IHS.Here lies the body of John Meagher who died Feb. lst 1768 aged 63 years.Richard
Meagher his son died October the 24th 1760 aged 23 years.Lord have mercy on their
souls.

Erected by James Maher of New York in loving memory of his mother Bridget Maher
(nee Dohony) native of Ballyphilip died 27th April 1899 aged 51 yrs. His five
sisters,Mary died 17 May 1885 aged 16 years.Katie,Ellis,Bridget who died young
and second Mary died 8th Jan. 1903 aged 16 yrs.In heaven we shall all meet.

Gloria in excelsis Deo.Erected by John Maher of Lisnamrock in memory of his father Mr.
Laurence Maher who died March 1883 aged 78 years,also his Maher died
March 21lst 1838 aged 26 yrs.William Maher died October 13th.

Ne inscription wvisible.

Here lies the body of Winny Hunt als Gealon died Dec. the 17th 1816 aged __ .May her
soul rest in peace.

Thy will be dome.Erected in loving memory of Nicholas Moroney,Ballyrichard died 2nd
Nov. 1794.James Moroney died 10th Oct. 1812.Patrick Moroney,Ballyrichard died 13th
Aug. 1903.Nicholas Moroney,Ballynennon died 26th Sept. 1904.Hanora Moromey,Xyle
died 15th Jume 1932.Jchn Moroney died 28th Oct. 1951.R.I.P.

Molloy,Callan.

Gloria in excelsis Deoc.Erected by John Ryan of Kyle in memory of his wife Catherine
Ryan alias Carroll who departed this life October the 10th 1806 aged 68 years.May she
rest in peace.Amen.

Here lieth the body of William St.John who died November the 29th 1780 aged .
Here lies the body of John St. John who died March the 7th 1741 aged 60 years.Lord

have mercy on his soul.Amen.Also the body of Pierce St.John his son who died
November the 2nd 1779 aged __ yrs. . >

No inscription visible.

Erected by Elenor Carroll in memory of her husband James Carroll who died February 6th
1814 aged 53 yrs.Also her son James Carroll who died Jume 10th 1822 aged 22 years.

IHS.Gloria in excelsis Deo.Erected by Elenor Carroll in memory of her father Timothy
Carroll who departed this life October the 10 1806 aged 68 years.May he rest in peace.

Erected in memory of John Barrett,Crohane who died 1901 also his wife Mary Barrett

who died 1938 also Laurence Barrett who died young and Bridie Barrett who died 2lst
June 1948 aged 19 years.Also William Barrett died 5th May 1964.'Souvenir du centeraire
des apparitions 1858 Lourdes 1958'.

Gloria in excelsis Deo.God be merciful to the soul of John Costello who depd. the 18th
of Oct. 1788 aged 43 yrs. Erected by his wife Bridget Costello als Pollard.Also John
Costello of Killenaule who died June 6th 1826 aged 15 years.May he rest in peace.Amen.

In loving memory of our dear mother Mary Quirke died llth April 1966.R.I1.P.

Erected by Nicholas Quirke in memory of his father John Quirke who depd. December 23
1818 aged 68 yrs..Also his sister Mary Walsh als Quirke depd. Dec. 4th 1824 aged 33
yrs..May they rest in peace.

IHS.Gloria in excelsis deo.Erected by James Kily of Killenaule in memory of his father
James Kily who died May 15 1835.

Here lies the body of Bridget Droughten who died October the 7th 1773 aged 20 years.
R.I.P..Amen.Also Eln Costelly,her mother who died June the 2 1777 aged 80 years.Lord

have mercy on her soul, .
Combhairle Contae Thiobraid Arann
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Erected by Matthew Phelan of Ballyphilip in memory of his brother-in-law Micheal
Furlong who died 15th March 1865 aged 40 years.His mother-in-law Anne Furlong who
died 4th Feb. 1856 aged 70 years.

Shea,Callan.

This tomb is rected by his afflicted mother in memory of Matthew Hobart Minchin
Esquire of Ness Grove in the County of Kilkenny,who died on the 25th day of February
1856 in the 42nd year of his age in the faith and fear of the Lord.

Here lies the remains of James Minchin Esq. of Ballyduff,County Tipperary died the
4th of July 1870 aged 65 years.Also his wife Mary Anne Meachin who departed this life
of Abeyleix,Queenscounty the 17th of January 1889 aged 63 years.This tomb is erected
by her beloved daughters Eliza and Margaret.May they rest in peace.

Here lieth the body of Humphrey Minchin deceased December 1671.

Erected by Jeremiah Walsh,New York City,in. loving memory of his mother Margaret Walsh
nee Delaney died 7th June 1924 aged 74 yrs.R.I.P.
Molloy,Callan.

Oy of Patience wife of Thomas Millett who died 9th of Nov. 1683 with three
of her children.Remembrency. w o hL1AM ; L\fﬂbjf/ prd D MPQ—Y >

Here lies the body of Richard P. Skehan who died March the 7th 1782 aged 48 yrs.R.I.P
Amen.

In loving memory of Edmund Kennedy,Crohane.His daughter Kate aged 19.His sons William
aged 32,Paddy aged 29,John J.,Graystown died Jan. 1927 aged 60.And his wife Teresa
died 28 Sept. 1974.Also their sons William Christopher,Lurgoe died 19 Feb. 1962 aged
40 and John,Graystown died 21 Sept. 1977 aged 63.R.I.P.

Molloy,Callan.

Ecce vexillum crucis.Sacred to the memory of George Kennedy of Crohane who died on th
feast of St.George 1871 age 41 years.Also of Alice Kennedy who died on the feast of
the purification of the B.V. Mary 1871 age 38 years.Father and mother of the above
are also interred here .Father died January 5th 1883 aged 81 years.Mother died July
5th 1887 aged 86 years.Mary Kennedy who died young is interred here.R.I.P.
K.Fahie,Cashel.

Erected by T.P. Kennedy,Killenaule in memory of his parents John Kennedy who died lé4t
Aug. 1843 aged 36 years.Margaret Kennedy who died 28th Oct. 1882 aged 77 years,his
brother Patrick who died 3rd January 1875 aged 32 years.Also three children who died
young and Patrick J. Kennedy died 30th Sept. 1940 aged 64 yrs.R.I.P.

Plaque at base:

Also Margaret Mary Kennedy nee O'Meara,wife of the above Patrick J. died 23 Nov. 198(
aged 98 and their son T.P. Kennedy.The Rectory,Killenaule died 12 Sept. 1980 aged 68.
ReloPs

Plaque at back:

His wife,Margaret Kennedy died Nov. 30th 1918 aged 72 years.Thomas P. Kennedy died
June 6th 1925 aged 87 years.

Gloria in excelsis deo.Sacred to the memory of John Kennedy of Crohane who departed
this life March 6th 1798 aged 67 years.Erected by his wife Margaret Kennedy alias
Dunn

Gloria in excelsis deo.Sacred to the memory of Philip Kemnedy of Crohane who depd.
this life April the first 1800 aged 70 yrs.Also his wife Mary Kennedy als Meagher
depd. this life December 10th 1800.,May they rest in peace.Amen.

Base of headstone: ;

In memory of Patrick Kennedy died 4th Dec. 1893 aged 84 years.His wife Johanna Kenne
died 2nd Sept. 1895 aged 74 yrs..His son Patrick Kennedy died Good Friday 1933 aged

84 yrs.
Comhairle Contae Thiobraid Arann
Tipperary County Council



81, Sacred to the memory of Richard Brennan,Crohane who died 2nd Oct. 1863 aged 44 years.
His father Richard Brennan died 10th January 1836 aged 84 years.His mother Mary
Brennan alias Fogarty who died 7th Nov. 1852 aged 86 years and his brother Joseph who
died 13th March 1838 aged 48 years.Requiescant in pace.

82. The late Mrs.Josephine Fitzgerald,Lr. Main Street,Dungarvan died on the 16th February
1961.She was born in Fethard,County Tipperary.Her father was John Hickey of Crohanme.
This lady was responsible for the great work carried out at St.Declans Holy Well,in

. the parish of Aglish,Co.Waterford where a memorial to her memory is erected.Sacred
heart of Jesus have mercy on her soul.

83, Erected by John Hickey of Crohane in memory of his mother Honmora Hickey alias Carroll
depd. June 6 1795 aged 50 years.Also his father Thomas Hickey depd. Sept. 8th 1820
aged 102 years.May the Lord have mercy on their souls.Amen.

84. Tom Hickey,Fethard died 6th Jan. 1962 aged 83 years.R.IL.P.

85. In loving memory of William Carroll,Graigue Upper died 7th Jan. 1944 aged 72 yrs.His
wife Mary (nee Kelly) 25th Jan. 1945 aged 79 yrs..His son James Carroll died lst
April 1955 aged 55 yrs. and his wife Margaret (nee Cass) died 10th July 1945 aged 33
yrs. also William Carroll,son of the above William died 8th June 1968 aged 66 yrs. and
Cornelius Carroll,Rathroe died 20th April 1954 aged 5 yrs.R,I1.P.Carroll.

86. Erected by Ellen Feely of Ballyninom in memory of her husband John Feely who died 10th
Oct. 1880 aged 77 years.
Smyth,Ballylusky.

87. No inscription visible.

88. Erected by his daughter Mrs.Anne Olander,Water Vliet,U.S.A. in memory of her father
Micheal Carroll of Moyne who died 20th Oct. 1885 aged 70 years.His wife Elizabeth
Walsh died January 12th 1916 aged 77 yrs.James Carroll died May 13th 1916 aged 53
yrs.R.I.P.

Smyth,Ballylusky.

89. Remember man you are but dust.Here lieth the body of Patrick Cantwell (remainder
indecipherabl )

90. Gloria in excelsis deo.Erected by Edmund Kennedy who departed this life August 15
1811,aged 63 years.

91. No inscription visible.

92. Here lies the body of Richard Lahey died Jan. the 27 180_ aged 87 years.May he rest 1
peace.Amen.

93. I ahile my time.Erected by Richard Pennefather in loving memory of his wife Frances
H.V. Penefather who departed this life 30th July 1900 aged 62 years.And of their
infant son E.W. Seymour Pennefather born lst April 1877 died 7th Sept. 1878.Also of
Matthew Pennefather,father of Richard Pennefather,who died at Ponohill Nov. 1878 aged
73 years.In loving memory of Richard Pennefather,Wilford died 3rd April 1913 aged 78
years.Revelahon 14.13,

Molloy,Callan.

94, Thy will be done.Erected by James Caesar,Moonverrin in memory of his father John
Caesar who died 15th Jan. 1880,aged 50 years.His brother Thomas died 7th June 1910
aged 35 years.The above James Caesar died 2nd Feb. 1937 and his wife Alice died l4th
Mar. 1948.R.I.P.

Smyth,Ballylusky.

95, Erected by Johm O'Connor of Crohane,in memory of his beloved mother Margaret 0'Conno:
who died Sept. 6th 1869 aged 69 years.Also Mary Mgﬂqiﬁby who died January 2nd 1895

aged 25 years.Also Micheal O'Connor died April 196( and debmidd GRREFosHEdARR 218t
Tipperary County Council



95(cont.). 1968.R.I.P.
Smyth,Ballylusky.

86. No inscription visible,

Combhairle Contae Thiobraid Arann
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